| 3/13/10 | |
|--|---|
| Form PTO-1595 (Rév. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office |
| : 197125 1151 42142 1111 | ET |
| | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent 1036 | documents or the new address(es) below. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| | Name:Redevelopment Authority of the County of Montgomery |
| WIPPS PRODUCTS, INC. d/b/a BRAIN-PAD, INC. | Internal Address: |
| Additional and Carlo Market (Carlo Market (C | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 104 W. Main Street, Suite 2 |
| Execution Date(s)June 3, 2010 | |
| Assignment Merger | Division |
| Security Agreement Change of Na | me City: Norristown |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: PA |
| Government Interest Assignment | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 19401 |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔀 No |
| A. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number(s): Additional number(s): | This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) D500895s D525749 D548403 D527848 D526095 D523994 D526093 D532559 5636379 D537986 D530863 D493578S D537987 bers attached? |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondenc concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13 |
| Name: Bruce A. Nicholson, Esq. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$520.00 |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total lee (37 C) 1(1.21(11) & 3.41) \$\psi_{\frac{320.00}{2}}\$ |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 104 North York Road | Enclosed |
| | None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: Hatboro | 8. Payment Information |
| State:PA Zip: 19040 | |
| Phone Number: (215) 675-7300 | |
| Fax Number: (215) 675-9825 | Deposit Account Number ช่อง โองสอง มิโโกร์สาน ซ้องชื่อซื้อเป็นบอยอธิวิจี |
| Email Address: BANicholson@DuffyNorth.com | Authorized User Name |
| 9. Signature: /\(\sqrt{\lambda}\) | hima 0, 2010 |
| Signatur | June 9, 2010 Pate |
| Laura M. Mercuri, Esquire | Total number of pages including cover |
| Name of Person Signing | sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ENTERPRISE ZONE REVOLVING LOAN FUND

PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

| _ | This Pledge | and Security Agree | ment (the "Security Ag | greement") is r | nade and entere | ed into as of this |
|---------|---------------|--------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------|--------------------|
| _3_ | day of | June | | by and betw | een BRAIN-P | PAD, INC. (the |
| "Debto | r") and RED | EVELOPMENT AU | THORITY OF THE C | COUNTY OF N | MONTGOMER | RY (the "Secured |
| Party") | , as follows: | | | | | · |

For value received, the Debtor pledges and assigns to Secured Party all of its rights and interests in and to the collateral (the "Collateral") set forth on Exhibit "A" hereto and grants to Secured Party a security interest therein, in order to secure (1) the Debtor's note of Two Hundred Eighty Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$280,000.00) to the Secured Party of even date herewith (the "Note"), payable as to principal and interest as provided therein; (2) future advances by the Secured Party to the Debtor, to be evidenced by similar notes; (3) all expenditures by the Secured Party for taxes, insurance, and repairs to and maintenance of the Collateral incurred by Secured Party in the collection and enforcement of the Note and other indebtedness of Debtor to Secured Party; and (4) all liabilities of Debtor to Secured Party now existing or incurred in the future, matured or not matured, direct or contingent, and any renewals, extensions, and substitutions of those liabilities.

I. The Debtor warrants and covenants:

- (1.) The Collateral is to be used in the operation of Debtor, a business corporation duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
- (2.) The Collateral and all accounts and records relating to the Collateral are kept at Debtor's place of business.
- (3.) The Debtor's place of business is at 322 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Conshohocken, PA.
- II. The Debtor further warrants, covenants, and agrees as follows:

Title

1. Except for the security interest granted by this Agreement and the security interests listed on Exhibit "A" hereto under Encumbrances, the Debtor has, or on acquisition will have, full title to the Collateral, free from any lien, security interest, encumbrance, or claim, and the Debtor will, at the Debtor's sole cost and expense, defend any action that may affect the Secured Party's security interest in, or the Debtor's title to, the Collateral.

1

Financing Statement

2. Except as set forth on Exhibit "A" under Financing Statements, no Financing Statement covering the Collateral or any part of it or any proceeds of it is on file in any public office and, at the Secured Party's request, the Debtor, at its sole cost and expense, will join in executing all necessary Financing Statements in forms satisfactory to the Secured Party, will file and record such Financing Statements as necessary to perfect Secured Party's security interest, and will further execute and file and record all other necessary instruments deemed necessary by the Secured Party. The parties specifically intend to file this Agreement and/or such documents necessary to perfect Secured Party's lien in certain intellectual property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Sale, Lease, or Disposition of Collateral

3. The Debtor will not, without the written consent of the Secured Party, sell, contract to sell, lease, encumber, or dispose of the Collateral or any interest in it until this Security Agreement and all debts secured by it have been fully satisfied.

Insurance

4. To the extent applicable, the Debtor will insure the Collateral with companies acceptable to the Secured Party against the casualties and in the amounts that the Secured Party shall reasonably require, with a loss payable clause in favor of the Debtor and Secured Party, as their interests may appear, and the Secured Party is authorized to collect sums that may become due under any of the insurance policies and apply them to the obligations secured by this Security Agreement.

Protection of Collateral

5. The Debtor will keep the Collateral in good order and repair and will not waste or destroy the Collateral or any part of it. The Debtor will not use the Collateral in violation of any statute or ordinance, or the Loan Agreement of even date herewith, between Debtor, as borrower, and Secured Party, as lender (the "Loan Agreement") and the Secured Party will have the right to examine and inspect the Collateral at any reasonable time.

Taxes

6. The Debtor will pay promptly when due all taxes and assessments on the Collateral or for its use and operation.

2

Location and Identification

7. The Debtor will keep the Collateral separate and identifiable and in banks or other secure depositories or at the address shown above and will not remove the Collateral from such locations without the Secured Party's prior written consent.

Use of Collateral

8. Notwithstanding the pledge and assignment hereunder by Debtor to Secured Party of the Collateral, Secured Party agrees that, unless an event of default has occurred and is continuing under the Loan Agreement, the Note or this Security Agreement, Debtor shall have the right to use the Collateral for the purposes set forth in the Loan Agreement. Upon any event of default, as aforesaid, Debtor shall immediately and without notice transfer or cause to be transferred to Secured Party all Collateral as it shall be received.

Decrease in Value of Collateral

9. If, in the Secured Party's sole and exclusive judgment, the Collateral has materially decreased in value or if the Secured Party shall at any time deem that the Debtor is financially unstable, the Debtor shall either provide enough additional collateral to satisfy the Secured Party or reduce the total indebtedness by an amount sufficient to satisfy the Secured Party.

Reimbursement of Expenses

10. At the option of the Secured Party, the Secured Party may discharge taxes, liens, interest, or perform or cause to be performed for and on behalf of the Debtor any actions and conditions, obligations, or covenants that the Debtor has failed or refused to perform, and may pay for the repair, maintenance and preservation of the Collateral, and all sums so expended, including but not limited to, attorney's fees, court costs, agent's fees, commissions, or any other cost or expenses, shall bear interest from the date of payment at the annual rate of ten percent (10%) and shall be payable at the place designated in the Note and shall be secured by this Security Agreement.

Payment

11. The Debtor will pay the Note and any renewal or extension of it and any other indebtedness secured by this Security Agreement in accordance with the terms and provisions of the indebtedness and will repay immediately all sums expended by the Secured Party in accordance with the terms and provisions of

3

Change of Place of Business

12. The Debtor will promptly notify the Secured Party of any change of the Debtor's place of business, or place where the Collateral or records concerning the Collateral are kept.

Time of Performance and Waiver

13. In performing any act under this Security Agreement and the Note, time shall be of the essence. The Secured Party's acceptance of partial or delinquent payments, or the failure of the Secured Party to exercise any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of any obligation of the Debtor or right of the Secured party or constitute a waiver of any other similar default that occurs later.

Default

- 14. The Debtor shall be in default under this Security Agreement on the occurrence of any of the following events or conditions:
 - (a.) Default in the payment or performance of any note, obligation, covenant, or liability secured by this Security Agreement or any event of default under the Loan Agreement;
 - (b.) If any warranty, representation, or statement made or furnished to the Secured Party by or on behalf of the Debtor proves to have been false in any material respect when made or furnished;
 - (c.) Any event that results in the acceleration of the maturity of any indebtedness of the Debtor to others under any indenture, agreement, or undertaking;
 - (d.) Loss, theft, substantial damage, destruction, sale, or encumbrance to or of any of the Collateral, or the making of any levy, seizure, or attachment of or on the Collateral;
 - (e.) If at any time the Secured Party reasonably believes that the prospect of payment of any indebtedness secured by this Security Agreement or the performance of this Security Agreement is impaired;
 - (f.) Death, dissolution, termination of existence, insolvency, business failure, appointment of a receiver for any part of the Collateral, assignment for the benefit of creditors, or the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency law by or against the Debtor or any guarantor or surety for the Debtor.

4

Remedies

15. On the occurrence of any event of default, and at any later time, the Secured Party may declare all obligations secured hereunder due and payable immediately and may proceed to enforce payment and exercise any and all of the rights and remedies provided by the Pennsylvania Uniform Commercial Code as well as other rights and remedies either at law or in equity possessed by the Secured Party.

The Secured party may require the Debtor to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Secured Party at any place to be designated by the Secured Party that is reasonably convenient to both parties. Unless the Collateral is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, the Secured Party will give the Debtor reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition of the Collateral is to be made. The requirements of reasonable notice shall be met if the notice is mailed, postage prepaid, to the address of the Debtor shown at the beginning of this Security Agreement at least five (5) days before the time of the sale of disposition. Expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling, or the like shall include the Secured Party's reasonable attorney's fees and legal expenses.

Miscellaneous Provisions

- 16 (a.) <u>Applicable Law</u>: This Security Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code and other applicable laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or the United States Government as it relates to intellectual property. All obligations of the parties created under this Security Agreement are to be performed in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.
- (b.) <u>Parties Bound</u>: This Security Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns.
- (c.) <u>Legal Construction</u>: In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Security Agreement shall for any reason be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, the invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions of this Security Agreement and this Security Agreement shall be construed as if the invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in it.
- (d.) <u>Prior Agreements Superseded</u>: This Security Agreement constitutes the only agreement of the parties and supersedes any prior understandings or written or oral agreements between the parties respecting the subject matter of this Security Agreement.
- (e.) <u>Definitions</u>: All terms used in this Security Agreement that are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of Pennsylvania shall have the same meaning in this Security Agreement as in the Code.

5

This instrument was prepared by:

Duffy, North, Wilson, Thomas & Nicholson, LLP 104 N. York Road Hatboro, PA 19040

Date: June 3, 2010

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, Secured Party

By: Saibraile

PresidenT

BRAIN-PAID, INC., Debtor

By:

6

Exhibit "A"

Collateral:

Encumbrances:

Nove

Financing Statements:

NONE

1/28/2010 18:28 Results for File Number Starts with 'BRA' FILL NUMBER TITLE

Client Status Docket

Brain-Pad, Inc.

Issued Mouth Guard Patents

Schedule A Patents

| | 27-Jun-20 United States of America | 7-IIIV-17 | | 力をなること | | | | 5 | | |
|--------------------|---|------------|------------|---------------------|-----------|--|--------|-----------|--|---------------------------------------|
| | Canada | | | 10000 | | 4-Aim-95 leet and | | 2511800 | Jaw-Joint Protective Device | BKA138,10023 |
| | | 1785 | | 27-Jun-06 D52300/ | 27-Jun-06 | 25-Feb-05 Issued | | 29244057 | Mouthquard | DRA 138.10022 |
| | | | | 13-Aup-08 225/877 | 13-Aup-04 | 11-F85-97 T88UM | 135 | | STATE SAMPLE STATE COLLO | 100 1000 |
| | 7-Aug-21 United States of America | 7-Aug-2 | | 7-Aug-07 D548403 | 7-Aug-0; | z-may-u6 issued | Т | 00180787 | DE SIN DAIRAND DAIR | 10001 851 948 |
| | 6-Mar-21 United States of America | 6-Mar-2 | 29/202,199 | 0-Mar-0/ D03/98/ | O-IMM-O | ital od lasded | T | 202504 | Mouthquard | BRA138.10012 |
| | 24-Oct-20 United States of America | 24-0a- | | Charle of Design | S Man O | 21-Mar-06 Issued | | 29256572 | Mouthquard | BRA138.10010 |
| f America Design | 21-Nov-20 United States of America | 21-Nov-: | | 0000000 | 2 | S.No. Wilson | | 2020346 | | TANSA IND |
| America Design | -Aug-20 United States of America | | 06170767 | 21-Nov-06 0532550 | 21_Nov_0 | 16-Nov-05 Issued | | 29242951 | Mouthquard | BKA138,10008 |
| America | A DOUBLE OF AMERICA | | 20000 | 1-Aug-On Trachenge | 1-Aund | 28-Oct-05 Issued | | 29241580 | | TAPAT TAPT CASE |
| | Milhiad States of | 35 | | 25-Jul-06 D525749 | 25-Jul-0 | 26-Mar-04 Issued | | 29202199 | modulydaio | 4 100 1000 |
| | 27-Jul-20 Hattari States of America | 27-14-5 | | 27-Jul-04 D483678S | ジショラ | Densal Phunka | Г | Series | Mouthoner | BRA138 10006 |
| f America Design | 6-Mar-21 United States of America | | 29762662 | 0-18181-07 D33/300 | O-INIOI-O | 100 00 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 | \neg | Conces of | | |
| | | T | Normi es | 7 0537000 | S.Mar O | 21-0ct-03 lesued | | 29192243 | Mouthquard | BKA138,10004 |
| | | T | 304000 | | E | 22-O2-02-184 | | 28192270 | The same of the sa | |
| | 5-Sep-20 Inited States of America | 5-Sep. | | 5-5ep-06 D527848 | 3-56b-0 | Densei Co-ibin-07 | | 10404 | 一、大学である。力のではない | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
| | A The Control of the | | | | | Var OE lanna | | 20202108 | Mouthquard | DRYA 136, 10002 |
| | | | NUMBER | | | | | | | 0000 |
| | | | NO | | | | | | | |
| 3941 | | Date | APPLICALI | NO | HAIL | | UALL | | | |
| ME MATTER | COUNTRY NAME | Expiration | TRIORITY | TALL IN | 10000 | | ייי | | | |

RECORDED: 08/13/2d10